BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION


Tarik Nasir						:
							:
	v.						:			C-2015-2473899
							:
Philadelphia Gas Works				:


ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART THE 
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OFPHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS AND 
DIRECTING THAT THE CASE BE SET FOR HEARING

Before
Susan D. Colwell
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


		On or about March 27, 2015, Tarik Nasir (Complainant) filed a formal Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or Respondent) alleging that there are incorrect charges on his bill.  Complainant owns the property at 1508 W. Seybert Street, Philadelphia, PA 19121 (the property), which he claims has been vacant since before 2012.  Complainant states that on April 20, 2011, a prospective buyer, to whom the Complainant had given access to the property via a lockbox, was inspecting the property and informed Complainant that representatives from PGW had arrived to investigate a report of theft of service at the property.  The PGW representatives allegedly threatened to have the prospective buyer arrested unless he gave them access to the property.  As a result of this threat, the prospective buyer granted PGW access.  When Complainant arrived at the property he alleges that much of the gas piping had been dismantled and removed by PGW and, consequently, he had no opportunity to see the alleged bypass pipeline.  Since there was no need for gas service at the property, Complainant did not contact PGW further, nor did PGW contact Complainant subsequent to the removal of gas apparatus from the property.  When Complainant attempted to sell the property in 2014 he was informed by the title company that there was a gas lien attached to the property in the amount of $13,930.  When Complainant contacted PGW he was told that there was a claim for suspected theft of service and that his options were to pay the balance in full or to file a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission).  

		Complainant asks the Commission to direct PGW to remove the lien from his name and to correct its records to reflect a zero balance on his account.  He denies the allegation of theft of service, and states that to his knowledge neither he nor anyone else installed gas piping at the property and that the gas appliances in the building were unused.  He claims he had no opportunity to observe the condition of the plumbing at the property before it was dismantled by PGW and therefore has been shown no evidence to substantiate the claim of theft of service.  Complainant also claims he never entered into an agreement for gas service with PGW and therefore should not be subject to PGW’s billing policies.  He further states that the property was only partially constructed and was vacant prior to 2012 and thus PGW’s claim for the value of service is exaggerated.  Complainant asserts that PGW trespassed on his property because it did not have his permission to enter the property and only gained access by threatening a prospective buyer who was inspecting the property, and furthermore that PGW’s dismantling and removal of the plumbing were acts of burglary and destruction of private property without law enforcement officials on hand to substantiate their findings.  

		On April 20, 2015, PGW filed its Answer, which denies that there are incorrect charges on the Complainant’s account.  PGW states that Complainant has owned the property since July 28, 2004.  In 2005 PGW twice attempted to install new gas service and install a meter, but was unable to due to lack of access and lack of gas appliances on the fuel line at the property.  On April 20, 2011, PGW received a tip alleging that the property had active gas service with no gas meter.  Upon investigation, PGW discovered an iron pipe bypass from the head of the service to the outlet of the fuel line, along with two house heaters and a water heater attached to the line.  PGW shut off service to the property and secured the piping with several locking devices.  When PGW contacted Complainant to notify him of the bypass, Complainant stated he was aware of the bypass and suggested that the plumber he hired to install the gas appliances must have also installed it.  PGW informed Complainant that he would be responsible for the bypass usage.  PGW billed Complainant for bypass usage from April 20, 2007 through April 20, 2011, and the City of Philadelphia, as owner of PGW, filed a lien against the property at Docket No. 110832011 for $13,930.48.  On February 20, 2015, Complainant contacted PGW to dispute the bill.  On March 19, 2015, PGW completed the high bill dispute and completed a “payoff” request for Patriot Land, showing a balance of $13,930.48 owed. 

		Also on April 20, 2015, PGW filed Preliminary Objection with Motion to Strike.  PGW states that the lien was placed in full compliance with applicable law and that the Complainant has requested relief which the Commission is not authorized to grant.  Therefore, PGW seeks dismissal of the Complaint for lack of jurisdiction.

		The time for filing a response to the Preliminary Objections has run, and the Complainant has not filed a response.  

		On April 27, 2015, this case was assigned to me by Motion Judge Assignment Notice.  The Preliminary Objections are ripe for decision.

DISCUSSION

		Complainant claims that he never established service with PGW, disputes the allegation of theft of service, and seeks for the balance due to alleged theft of service to be removed from his name and the municipal lien removed from the property.  Complainant also makes allegations that the utility trespassed on the property and committed burglary and destruction of property when it dismantled and removed piping from the property without his presence or permission.

		Commission preliminary objection practice is similar to Pennsylvania civil practice.  Equitable Small Transportation Interveners v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, PUC Docket No. C-000935435 (July 18, 1994). 	 When considering the preliminary objection, the Commission must determine “whether the law says with certainty, based on well-pleaded factual averments . . . that no recovery or relief is possible.  P. J. S. v. Pa. State Ethics Commission, 669 A.2d 1105 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).”  Dept. of Auditor General, et al. v. State Employees’ Retirement System, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).   

		The rules regard preliminary objections are:

§ 5.101.  Preliminary objections.
(a)	Grounds. Preliminary objections are available to parties and may be filed in response to a pleading except motions and prior preliminary objections.  Preliminary objections must be accompanied by a notice to plead, must state specifically the legal and factual grounds relied upon and be limited to the following:

(1)  Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2)  Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3)  Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4)  Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5) Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6)  Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.
(7)  Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.

* * *
52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a).  

		In deciding the preliminary objections, the Commission must determine whether, based on well-pleaded factual averments of the Complainants, recovery or relief is possible.  Dept. of Auditor General, et al v. SERS, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003), 2003 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 849;  P.J.S. v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n, 669 A.2d 1105 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996), 1996 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 11.  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2002), 2002 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 580.  All of the non-moving party’s averments in the complaint must be viewed as true for purposes of deciding the preliminary objections, and only those facts specifically admitted may be considered against the non-moving party.  Ridge v. State Employees’ Retirement Board, 690 A.2d 1312 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997) 1997 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 148.  

		Therefore, it is only the facts in the Complaint which can be presumed to be true in order to determine whether recovery is possible.  The allegations in the Complaint are that (1) Complainant never established service with PGW, (2) there are incorrect charges on his bill, (3) he disputes the allegation of theft of service, (4) and that PGW trespassed upon the property and committed burglary and destruction of property when it dismantled and removed piping from the property in his absence and without his permission.

The Municipal Lien

The Preliminary Objections question the Commission’s subject matter jurisdiction and states that the portion of the Complaint seeking removal of the municipal lien should be stricken as impertinent matter.

Jurisdiction relates solely to the competency of the particular court or administrative body to determine controversies of the general class to which the case then presented for its consideration belongs.
Riedel v. The Human Relations Comm’n Of the City Of Reading, 559 Pa. 33; 39, 739 A.2d 121; 124 (1999).

The Commission must act within, and cannot exceed, its jurisdiction.  City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 157 Pa.Super. 595, 43 A.2d 348 (1945).

Subject matter jurisdiction is a prerequisite to the exercise of the power to decide a controversy.  Cf., Hughes v. Pa. State Police, 152 Pa.Cmwlth. 409, 619 A.2d 390 (1992), app. denied, 536 Pa. 633, 637 A.2d 293 (1993).

Jurisdiction may not be conferred by the parties where none exists.  Roberts v. Martorano, 427 Pa. 581, 235 A.2d 602 (1967).  Neither silence nor agreement of the parties will confer jurisdiction where it otherwise would not exist, Commonwealth v. VanBuskirk, 303 Pa.Super. 148, 449 A.2d 621 (1982), nor can jurisdiction be obtained by waiver or estoppel, Scott v. Bristol Twp. Police Dep’t, 669 A.2d 457 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1995).

The Commission has consistently recognized its lack of subject matter jurisdiction in cases involving a dispute over a municipal lien placed upon a property.  Cornelia Strowder v. Philadelphia Gas Works, 2002 WL 32069511 (2002) (Strowder), Debra Williams Lawrence v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Number C-20066672, Final Order entered January 22, 2007 (Lawrence), Tina L. Francis-Young v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Number 
C-2008-2029672, Final Order entered February 23, 2009 (Young), Dung Phat, LLC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Number C-2009-2135667, Final Order entered January 13, 2010 (Dung Phat), David Golan v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Number C-2009-2138115, Final Order entered February 4, 2010 (Golan), 2020 West Passyunk Avenue Inc. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Number C-2009-2138727, Final Order entered February 4, 2010 (2020 West Passyunk), Jean Charles v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Number C-2009-2138638, Final Order entered February 5, 2010 (Charles).

These Commission decisions are consistent with established principles of jurisdiction and are buttressed by two separate provisions of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 101 et seq. (Code).

66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1414(a) provides:

[bookmark: Document1zz[FN1]][bookmark: Document1zz[FN2]](a)	General rule.--A city natural gas distribution operation furnishing gas service to a property is entitled to impose or assess a municipal claim against the property and file as liens of record claims for unpaid natural gas distribution service and other related costs, including natural gas supply, in the court of common pleas of the county in which the property is situated or, if the claim for the unpaid natural gas distribution service does not exceed the maximum amount over which the Municipal Court of Philadelphia has jurisdiction, in the Municipal Court of Philadelphia, pursuant to sections 3 and 9 of the act of May 16, 1923 (P.L. 207, No. 153), referred to as the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law, and chapter 22 (relating to natural gas competition).
66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1414(a) (footnotes omitted)

Code section 1414(a) reiterates the General Assembly’s determination that the previously existing right of the City to enforce payment for natural gas service rendered by the respondent through the municipal claim and lien procedure of the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law remains unabated.

The reference to “chapter 22” (of the Code) in section 1414(a) is especially 
revealing as to the legislature’s intent.

66 Pa.C.S.A. § 2212(n) states:

[bookmark: Document1zz[FN6]](n)	Collections.--Nothing contained in this title shall abrogate the power of a city natural gas distribution operation to collect delinquent receivables through the imposition of liens pursuant to section 3 of the act of May 16, 1923 (P.L. 207, No. 153), referred to as the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law, or otherwise.
66 Pa.C.S.A. § 2212(n) (footnote omitted)

Code section 2212(n) specifically states that “[n]othing contained in this title”, that is; Title 66, the entire Code, shall abrogate the right of the City to collect unpaid bills for natural gas service through the mechanisms provided by the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law.  As explained above, those mechanisms are not within the jurisdiction of the Commission.

The Commission’s holdings in Strowder, Lawrence, Young, Dung Phat, Golan, 2020 West Passyunk and Charles that it does not have subject matter jurisdiction over cases such as this one, is legally correct.  Complainant’s relief, if any, must be obtained under the procedures established by the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law.  Respondent’s Preliminary Objection under 52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)(1) challenging the Commission’s subject matter jurisdiction over municipal liens is sustained, and any discussion of municipal liens will be barred from the evidentiary hearing.


Theft of Service

		Theft of utility service, otherwise known as unauthorized use, is defined in the Public Utility Code as follows:

Unauthorized use of utility service -- Unreasonable interference or diversion of service, including meter tampering (any act which affects the proper registration of service through a meter), by-passing unmetered service that flows through a device connected between a service line and customer-owned facilities and unauthorized service restoral.
52 Pa. Code § 56.2. (Emphasis added). 	 
		 
		Complainant denies that he committed theft of service, and was unaware of any gas service or gas apparatus at the property.  Whether Complainant can be charged for unauthorized use of service at the property is an issue of material fact that can be addressed at the evidentiary hearing.

Trespass, Burglary, and Destruction of Property

		Complainant has alleged that PGW trespassed on his property, committed burglary when it entered his property, destroyed his property when it dismantled and removed 
piping therein, and acted unreasonably by threatening and forcing a third party to grant PGW’s agents access to the property without his consent.[footnoteRef:1]   [1:  	The Commission has stated consistently that it is not the proper forum for resolving property rights controversies.  Real property issues, such as trespass, are within the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Common Pleas.  Shedlosky v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., Docket No. C-20066937 (May 28, 2008).  Likewise, it is the province of the courts, not the Commission, to make determinations regarding causes of action (such as burglary and destruction of property) that do not require the Commission’s specialized knowledge.  Such cases can be fully and adequately addressed before the courts.  DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Co., 499 Pa. 374 (1982).  Therefore, these causes of action will not be addressed in this order or at the evidentiary hearing.] 


		All public utilities, including PGW, owe a duty of reasonable care to their customers and to all members of the public.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  Whether PGW performed its duties in a manner consistent with this duty is an issue of material fact which is properly addressed at the evidentiary hearing.
An evidentiary hearing will be set to determine (1) whether Complainant was properly billed for unauthorized use of service, and (2) whether PGW acted reasonably when responding to the report alleging theft of service at the property.  An appropriate civil penalty, payable to the Commission, may be imposed if it is determined that PGW violated Section 1501 or any other section of the Public Utility Code, Commission orders or regulations, or its own tariff.

ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Preliminary Objections of Philadelphia Gas Works filed in the case captioned Tarik Nasir v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2015-2473899, are granted insofar as they address the Commission’s subject matter jurisdiction over municipal liens.

		2.	That the Preliminary Objections of Philadelphia Gas Works filed in the case captioned Tarik Nasir v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2015-2473899, are denied insofar as they seek to dismiss the Complaint.

		3.	That the case be set for hearing.

Dated:	May 8, 2015						______________________________								Susan D. Colwell
								Administrative Law Judge	
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